No. 21-55757

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LYDIA OLSON; MIGUEL PEREZ; POSTMATES, INC., (Successor Postmates LLC); UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; ROB BONTA, in his capacity as Attorney General of the State of California, Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California Case No. 2:19-cv-10956-DMG-RAO Honorable Dolly M. Gee

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WORKER RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Veena Dubal 200 McAllister Street San Francisco, CA 94102

Jonathan B. Miller Abigail Lawlor Public Rights Project 490 43rd Street, #115 Oakland, CA 94609 jon@publicrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 21-55757, 05/08/2023, ID: 12711173, DktEntry: 52, Page 2 of 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. AB 5 DIRECTLY ADVANCES THE LEGISLATURE'S PURPOSE TO ADDRESS THE HARMFUL MISCLASSIFICATION OF LOWWAGE WORKERS AND THE PANEL'S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR CASES
A. App-Based Transportation Is The Only Area In Which Independent Contracting Is Growing
B. App-Based Transportation Workers Are At Particular Risk Of Exploitation Through Misclassification
II. STATEMENTS BY LEGISLATORS DESCRIBING THEIR INTENT TO REGULATE CERTAIN COMPANIES ARE NOT EVIDENCE OF "ANIMUS" AND THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE WELL-ESTABLISHED MEANING OF THE TERM
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Politically Unpopular 11
B. Statements In The Record Are Not Animus
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX A—LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Concrete & Supply Co. v. Baker, 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)11, 12
Am. Soc'y of Journalists & Authors v. Bonta, 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)
Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker, 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)5
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)10
Capriole v. Uber Tech. Inc., 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021)
Castellanos v. California, 305 Cal. Rptr. 3d 717 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023)
Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)11, 14
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)9
Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co., 336 U.S. 220 (1949)
Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)11
Desoto CAB Co. v. Picker, 228 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2017)12, 13
DoorDash Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, No. 21-cv-05502-EMC, 2022 WL 867254
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2022)

FCC v. Beach Commc'n, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	3
<i>Gallinger v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018)	. 16
Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	4
Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle, 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	. 12
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	. 11
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	. 12
Mountain Water Co. v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Reg., 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990)10,	, 11
Olson v. California, No. CV1910956DMGRAOX, 2020 WL 905572 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)	. 10
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	. 11
RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley, 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	. 11
S.F. Taxi Coal. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 979 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2020)11, 12,	
Tigner v. Texas, 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	9
U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	. 16
<i>United States v. Wilde</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	. 11
Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	13

Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	13
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
STATUTES	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2777(a)(10)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Rosenblat, When Your Boss is an Algorithm, N.Y. Times Opinion (Oct. 12, 2018), https://perma.cc/A8DF-M63L	8
Andrew Garin et al., <i>Is Gig Work Changing the Labor Market? Key Lessons from Tax Data</i> , 75 Nat'l Tax J. 791 (2022)	5
Annette Bernhardt & Sarah Thomason, What Do We Know About Gig Work in California? An Analysis of Independent Contracting 2, UC Berkeley Ctr. for Lab. Res. & Educ. (2017), https://perma.cc/6VLG-N3UL	6
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Independent Contracting in California: An Analysis of Trends and Characteristics Using Tax Data</i> 4, UC Berkeley Lab. Ctr. (2022), https://perma.cc/83H8-WT2N	4
Ben Zipperer et al., National Survey of Gig Workers Paints a Picture of Poor Working Conditions, Low Pay 5, Econ. Pol'y Inst. (2022), https://perma.cc/QXF8- NV3J	6
Brief for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission as Amici Curiae In Support of Appellant and in Favor of Reversal, <i>Chamber of Com. v. City of</i> <i>Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018) (No. 17-35640), 2017 WL 5166667	7
Catherine Thorbecke, <i>How Uber Left Lyft in the Dust</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2023), https://perma.cc/2SR3-CEGK	7

Complaint, <i>Valdez v. Uber Tech.</i> , CGC-20-58/266 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2020)	14
Fed. Trade Comm'n, FTC Policy Statement on Enforcement Related to Gig Work, https://perma.cc/EFZ4-SCNC	. 7
Feng Zhu & Marco Iansiti, Why Some Platforms Thrive and Others Don't, Harvard Bus. Rev. (JanFeb. 2019), https://perma.cc/VTR3-YM7D	. 8
Jennifer Sherer & Margaret Poydock, <i>Flexible Work Without Exploitation</i> 6, Econ. Pol'y Inst. (2023), https://perma.cc/DUJ2-A529	12
Keith Cunningham-Parmeter, Gig-Dependence: Finding the Real Independent Contractors of Platform Work, 39 N. Ill. U.L. Rev. 379 (2019)	. 9
Lawrence Mishel, <i>Uber and the Labor Market: Uber Drivers' Compensation, Wages, and the Scale of Uber and the Gig Economy</i> 2, Econ. Pol'y Inst. (2018), https://perma.cc/4LD9-7JBP	. 6
Margo Roosevelt, <i>New Labor Laws Are Coming to California. What's Changing in Your Workplace?</i> L.A. Times (Dec. 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/QF7H-CQJF	15
Rebecca Smith et al., <i>Uber State Interference: How TNC's Buy, Bully, and Bamboozle Their Way to Deregulation</i> , Nat'l Emp. L. Project (2018), https://perma.cc/67NZ-BESY	12
Rick Claypool, Disrupting Democracy: How Uber Deploys Corporate Power to Overwhelm and Undermine Local Government, Public Citizen (2016), https://perma.cc/QBQ9-MWJ5	12
Ryan Menezes et al., <i>Billions Have Been Spent on California's Ballot Measure Battles. But This Year Is Unlike Any Other</i> , L.A. Times, (Nov. 13, 2020), https://perma.cc/NBY7-4XSP	14

Suhauna Hussain, <i>Uber, Lyft Push Prop. 22 Message</i> Where You Can't Escape It: Your Phone, L.A. Times (Oct. 8, 2020), https://perma.cc/28CM-ZLW4	14
Uber, <i>Platform Access Agreement</i> (last updated Jan. 1, 2022), https://perma.cc/K22K-68YU	7
UCLA Inst. for Res. on Lab. & Emp., <i>More than a Gig: A Survey of Ride-hailing Drivers in Los Angeles</i> 9 (2018), https://perma.cc/C294-K55P	8, 13
Veena Dubal, Economic Security & the Regulation of Gig Work in California: From AB 5 to Proposition 22, 13 Eur. Lab. L.J. 51, 61–63 (2022)	15
Veena Dubal, <i>On Algorithmic Wage Discrimination</i> , Colum. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023) (manuscript at 31–33), https://perma.cc/3VT6-SKBV	8
